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Validité de la présente publication

Le contenu technique des publications de la CEl est cons-
tamment revu par la CEl afin qu'il refléte I'état actuel de
la technique.

Des renseignements relatifs & la date de reconfirmation de
la publication sont disponibles auprés du Bureau Central de
la CEL

Les renseignements relatifs a ces révisions, a I'établis-
sement des éditions révisées et aux amendements peuvent
étre obtenus auprés des Comités nationaux de la CEIl et

Validity of this publication

The technical content of IEC publications is kept under
constant review by the IEC, thus ensuring that the content
reflects current technology.

Information relating to the date of the reconfirmation of the
publication is available from the IEC Central Office.

Information on the revision work, the issue of revised
editions and amendments may be obtained from IEC
National Committees and from the following IEC

dans lgs documents ci-dessous:

e | Bulletin de la CEI

® | Annuaire de la CEI
Publié annuelilement

® [ Catalogue des publications de la CEl
Publié annuellement et mis a jour réguliérement

Terminologie

En ce jqui concerne la terminologie générale, le lecteur se
reportdra a la GEl 50: Vocabulaire Electrotechnique Infer-
nationgl/ (VEI), qui se présente sous forme de gh
séparés traitant chacun d'un sujet défini. Dé
compldts sur le VEI peuvent étre obtenus sur de
Voir édalement le dictionnaire multilingue de la CEL.

Les tefmes et définitions figurant dans la présente p
cation [ont été soit tirés du VP
approyvés aux fins de cette publi€ation

Pour lgs symboles
signes| d'usage généra
consulfera:

— |la CEl 27:
élagctro-techniqu

—|la G
sur 1€ matéris/. ¥
fedilles™

Les symboles et signes contenus dans la présente publi-
cation ont été soit tirés de la CEl 27, de la CEl 417, de la
CEl 617 et/ou de la CEIl 878, soit spécifiquement approuvés
aux fins de cette publication.

Publications de la CEl établies par le
méme comité d'études

L'attention du lecteur est attirée sur les listes figurant & la fin
de cette publication, qui énumerent les publications de la
CEl préparées par le comité d'études qui a établi la
présente publication.

sources:

e |EC Bulletin

IEC 50:
which is
dealing

separate chapters each
d. Full details of the IEV] will be
. See also the IEC M(ltilingual

5 and definitions contained in the pres¢nt publi-
ion\ave either been taken from the IEV or have been
ically approved for the purpose of this publication.

Graphical and letter symbols

For graphical symbols, and letter symbols apd signs
approved by the IEC for general use, readers are r¢ferred to
publications:

- |EC 27: Letter symbols to be used in ¢lectrical
technology;

- |EC 417: Graphical symbols for |use on
equipment. Index, survey and compilatiop of the
single sheets;

— |EC 617: Graphical symbols for diagrams;

and for medical electrical equipment,

The symbols and signs contained in the present publication
have either been taken from IEC 27, IEC 417, IEC 617
and/or IEC 878, or have been specifically approved for the
purpose of this publication.

IEC publications prepared by the same
technical committee

The attention of readers is drawn to the end pages of this
publication which list the IEC publications issued by the
technical committee which has prepared the present
publication.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX

Partie 2: Régles particuliéres de sécurité des appareils
de surveillance d’électrocardiographie

1)

2)

3)

4)

AVANT-PROPOS

brmalisation

composée de 'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux {Co ). La CEl a
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes ies.q ipn dans les
domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEI Hes Normes
internationales. Leur élaboration est confiée & des comité out Comité
national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les org internationales, gouverngmentales et
non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEl, snt "ég i trdvaux. La CH! collabore
étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de i fixées par

accord entre les deux organisations.

comités d'études ol sont représentéstous , expriment
dans la plus grande mesure possib
8 6s publides sous forme de hormes, de
rapports techniques ou de guides e agréées con par les Comités nationaux.
e,Aes Comités nationaux de la CEIl |s'engagent
a appliquer de fag 2 < sure possible, les Normes internationales de la CEl
dans leurs normes wationa _ Tolwte” divergence entre la norme de la CEl ¢t la norme
nationale ou régibpale sorrespqrd nte doitétre indiquée en termes clairs dans cette derniére.
p01-2-27 a été établie par le sous-comité 62D: [Appareils
d’'études 62 de la CEIl: Equipements électriqueg dans la

me Particuliére est issu des documents suivants:

DiIs Rapport de vote

QOH(QF}CQ 82D(RCYZ7
A 7

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tabieau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote
ayant abouti & I'approbation de cette Norme Particuliére.

L’annexe AA est donnée uniquement a titre d’information.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

Part 2: Particular requirements for the safety of
electrocardiographic monitoring equipment

FOREWORD

1) Thp IEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide orggs
comprising all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Commlttee .
promote international cooperation on all questions concerning stang
eléctronic fields. To this end and in addition to other activities, the |IEC\publish
Theeir preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any |ES 3

the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory %

non-governmental organizations liaising with the IEC alsg

coflaborates closely with the International Organization with
copditions determined by agreement between the two organizatio

2) The formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technigaln i itteés on
which all the National Committees having/a 5 i
poksible, an international consensus of op

3) Thpy have the form of recommendations for internationa S i i , nical
reports or guides and they are accepted by the Nationa}

4) In prder to promote internatignal unlflcatlo ati q ional
Standards transparently o 3 i i | Any
dl{ergence between the |IES early
indicated in the latter.

Interpational 27 has been prepared by sub-committee 62D:
Elecﬂromedi 3 ! echnical committee 62: Electrical equipment in medlical
pracfice.

The {ext® S § tandard is based on the following documents:

Dis Report on voting

ROH((‘(\)RQ s2D(COV7Z7
X 7

Full information on the voting for the approval of this Particular Standard can be found in
the report on voting indicated in the above table.

Annex AA is for information only.
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Dans la présente Norme Particuliére, les caractéres d’'imprimerie suivants sont employés:

— prescriptions dont la conformité peut étre vérifiée par un essai et définitions: carac—

téres romains.

— explications, conseils, introductions, énoncés de portée générale, exceptions et références: petits

caractéres romains.

— modalités d’essais: caracteres italiques

- TERMES EMPLOYES DANS LA PRESENTE NORME PARTICULIERE QUI SONT DEFINIS A
L'ARTICLE 2 ET DANS LA CE| 601-1: PETITES CAPITALES.

23

@%
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In this Particular Standard, the following print types are used:

- requirements, compliance with which can be tested, and definitions: in roman type.
— explanations, advice, introductions, general statements, exceptions and references: in smaller type.
—~ test specifications: in italic type.

— TERMS USED THROUGHOUT THIS PARTICULAR STANDARD WHICH HAVE BEEN DEFINED IN
CLAUSE 2 AND IN IEC 601-1: SMALL CAPITALS.

@C@f
S
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INTRODUCTION

La présente Norme Particuliére concerne la sécurité des appareils de surveillance
d’électrocardiographie. Elle modifie et compiéte la CEl 601-1 (deuxieéme édition 1988),
appelée Norme Générale dans la présente Norme Particuliére. Les prescriptions de la
présente Norme Particuliére ont priorité sur celles de la Norme Générale, intitulée «Appa-
reils électromédicaux — Premiére partie: Régles générales de sécurité».

Un Guide général et justification pour les spécifications de cette Norme Particuliere se
trouve dans I'annexe AA.

ces prepcriptions
aCen spn temps

A\ Pra clinique ou
d’évolutions technologiques. Les justifications contenues darig ce nexe negnt cepen-
dant pas partie des prescriptions de la présente Norme.

On considére que la connaissance des raisons qui ont conduit a énonce
non seulement facilitera I'application correcte de la norme, majs.\accélé

Un astérisque (*) a c6té du numéro d'un article ou ¢ Qg 3 ndi jes notes
explicatives sont données dans la section Guidg—g¢ fjustifieations a la fin de cette
Norme Particuliére.

&
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INTRODUCTION

This Particular Standard concerns the safety of electrocardiographic monitoring
equipment. It amends and supplements |IEC 601-1 (second edition 1988), hereinafter
referred to as the General Standard. The requirements of this Particular Standard take
priority over those of the General Standard, entitled “Medical electrical equipment —
Part 1: General requirements for safety”.

A "General guidance and rationale” for the requirements of this Particular Standard is
included in annex AA.

tis d

nece;s
Howsg

An ag
given
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APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX
Partie 2: Régles particuliéres de sécurité des appareils
de surveillance d’électrocardiographie
SECTION UN — GENERALITES

Les articles et paragraphes de la section correspondante de la Norme Générale
s'appliquent avec les exceptions suivantes:

1 Domaine d’application et objet

L’article correspondant de 1a Norme Générale s’applique ave ivantes:

1.1* Domaine d’application
Complément:

La présente Norme spécifie Ies prescriptio unté des

Les contréleurs a télémesure, les 3 ambulatoires (dits «Holter») et les autres
systémes d’enregistrement son iére.

1.2 Objet

Remplacement

L'objet de i z g relatives
ité.\8 2.101.

ifs électro-

médicaux >Prémiére partie: Régles générales de sécurité.

Pour plus de concision cette Premiére padie est désignée dans la présente Norme

Particuliére soit comme «Norme Générale», soit comme «Prescription(s) Générale(s)».

La numérotation des sections, articles et paragraphes de la présente Norme Particuliére
correspond & celle de la Norme Générale. Les modifications au texte de la Norme
Générale sont indiquées par les expressions suivantes:

«Remplacement» signifie que l'article ou le paragraphe correspondant de la Norme
Générale est remplacé complétement par le texte de la présente Norme Particuliére.

«Complément» signifie que le texte de la présente Norme Particuliére doit étre ajouté aux
prescriptions de la Norme Générale.
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MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

Part 2: Particular requirements for the safety of
electrocardiographic monitoring equipment

SECTION ONE - GENERAL

The clauses and subclauses of this section of the General Standard apply except as

follows:

1 Sicope and object

This ¢lause of the General Standard applies, except as follows:

1.1* [Scope

Addition:

This [Standard specifies the particular safety require PHIC
(ECG)| MONITORING EQUIPMENT as defined in 2.101"a i utp-
MENT

Telemetry monitors, ambulatory ("Holter") 'n
outside the scope of this Particular Stand

1.2 |Object

Replacement:

The ¢
ELECT

This
Gend

For

bject of th@

are

o specify particular requirements for the safety of
YIPMENT as defined in 2.101.

dard refers to IEC 601-1 (1988): Medical electrical equipment — Payt 1:

ard

or as the General Requirement(s).

The numbering of sections, clauses and subclauses of this Particular Standard
corresponds to that of the General Standard. The changes to the text of the General
Standard are specified by the use of the following words:

"Replacement” means that the clause or subclause of the General Standard is replaced
completely by the text of this Particular Standard.

"Addition" means that the text of this Particular Standard is additional to the requirements
of the General Standard.
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«Modification» signifie que I'article ou le paragraphe de la Norme Générale est modifié
ainsi qu'indiqué dans la présente Norme Particuliére.

Les paragraphes et figures ajoutés a la Norme Générale sont numérotés a partir de 101,
les annexes complémentaires notées AA, BB, etc. et les compléments aa), bb), etc.

L’expression «cette Norme» est utilisée pour se référer a la Norme Générale et a cette
Norme Particuliére considérées ensemble.

Lorsque la présente Norme Particuliere ne comprend pas de section, article ou para-

graphe, la section, I'article ou le paragraphe de la Norme Generale, qui peutlLétre sans
objet, s’applique sans modification; lorsqu’il est demandé qu’une(partienquelconque de la
Norme Générale, bien que pertinente, ne s’applique pas 3 ressément
mentionné dans la présente Norme Particuliére.

2 Terminologie et définitions
L’article correspondant de la Norme Générale es exegeptions suivantes:
Définitions complémentaires:

2.101  APPAREIL DE SURVEILLAA

APPAREIL et ELECTRODES assocjés pour le Ements du
fonctionnement cardiaque, ensui S gsultantes
et/ou leur transmis e i

2102 DERIVA

Combinais; 9h:

une partie spécifiée du corps pour détecter des |potentiels
inaison avec une ou d’autres ELECTRODES.

Systéme destiné a sélectionner des DERIVATIONS.

2.105 ELECTRODE INDIFFERENTE

Point de référence pour les amplificateurs différentiels et/ou les circuits d’antiparasitage,
qui ne fait pas partie d’'une DERIVATION.

2106 GAIN

Rapport de I'amplitude d'un signal affiché a I'amplitude du signal qui le produit, les ampli-
tudes étant mesurées en mm/mV.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=8213cd929e4005e7a41554116ae43adf

601-2-27 © IEC:1994 -15-

"Amendment" means that the clause or subclause of the General Standard is amended as
indicated by the text of this Particular Standard.

Subclauses or figures which are additional to those of the General Standard are numbered
starting from 101, additional annexes are lettered AA, BB, etc., and additional items aa),
bb), etc.

The term "this Standard" is used to make reference to the General Standard and this
Particular Standard taken together.

Where there is no corresponding section, clause or subclause in thls Partlcular Standard
the s
applie
althoigh possibly relevant, |s not to be applied, a statement to that e
Parti¢ular Standard.

3 Teerminology and definitions

This tlause of the General Standard applies, except a3

Additional definitions:

2.101

EQUIH : tion
potentials and displaying the resultant\dat ally\and/of transmitting to a central station.

2.102 LEAD(S) (ECG)
ELECTRODE com@'
2.107

Conducto 3 i i mbi-
natio 2 %

2.104

Systemdo select LEADS.

2105 NEUTRAL ELECTRODE

Reference point for differential amplifiers and/or interference suppression circuits, not
forming part of any ECG LEAD.

2.106  SENSITIVITY (ECG)

Ratio of the amplitude of a displayed signal to the amplitude of the signal producing it,
expressed in mm/mV.
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4 Prescriptions générales relatives aux essais

L’article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec I'exception suivante:
4.11*  Ordre des essais

Modification:

Les essais prévus en 17.101, 51.101 et 51.102 de la présente Norme Particuliére doivent
étre effectués avant les essais de COURANT DE FUITE et de tension de tenue décrits aux
articles C24 et C25 de I'annexe C de la Norme Générale.

5 Classification

L'article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique aveg les ioNs antes:

Modification:

Supprimer APPAREILS DU TYPE B et BF.
5.6 Selon le mode de fonctionne

Moditication:

antes:

ELECTRO-
CARDIOGRAPHIE (par exemple les cables PATIENT) sont protégées contre les |effets de
la )décharge d’un défibrillateur, elles doivent porter le symbole donné a I'annexe D
(complément au tableau DIi) de cette Norme Particuliére.

6.8.2 Instructions d'utilisation

Complément:
aa) Des consignes doivent étre données sur les points suivants:

1) Les parties conductrices des ELECTRODES et des connecteurs associés des
PARTIES APPLIQUEES, Yy compris I'TELECTRODE INDIFFERENTE ne devraient pas entrer en
contact avec des parties conductrices y compris la terre.
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4 G

eneral requirements for tests

This clause of the General Standard applies, except as follows:

4.11*

Sequence

Amendment:

Tests called for in 17.101, 51.101 and 51.102 of this Particular Standard shall be carried
out prior to the LEAKAGE CURRENT and dielectric strength tests described in clauses C24
and C25 of Appendix C of the General Standard.

Delet

b all but CONTINUOUS\O

5 Cjassification

This ¢lause of the General Standard applies, except as follows:
5.2 J|According to the degree of protection against electric sho
Amerndment: '

Deletp Type B and BF EQUIPMENT.

5.6 |According to the mode of operatio

Amendment:

iven in Appendix D (addition to table DII) of this Particular Standard.

6.8.2 Instructions for use

Addition:
aa) Advice shall be given on the following:

as
bol

1) That conductive parts of ELECTRODES and associated connectors for APPLIED
PARTS, including the NEUTRAL ELECTRODE, should not contact other conductive parts

including earth.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=8213cd929e4005e7a41554116ae43adf

-18 - 601-2-27 © CEI:1994

2) Type d’installation électrique & laquelle I'APPAREIL peut étre relié en toute
sécurité, y compris la liaison avec tout CONDUCTEUR D'EGALISATION DES POTENTIELS.

3) Spécification (ou numéro de type) des ACCESSOIRES tels que les cables PATIENT
qui doivent étre utilisés pour assurer une protection contre la défibrillation (voir
17.101, 51.101, 51.102 et 51.103) et une protection contre les brilures dues aux
courants a haute fréquence, ainsi que toutes les précautions a prendre lorsqu’on
utilise un défibrillateur sur un PATIENT.

4) Si des éléments de I'’APPAREIL DE SURVEILLANCE D’ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIE sont
équipés de moyens de protection contre les brilures du PATIENT, lors de l'utilisation
avec des appareils d’électrochirurgie & haute fréquence, on doit attirer I'attention de
I'OPERATEUR sur ces moyens. Si aucun moyen n’est incorporé, on doit donner des

consignes concernant 'emplacement des ELECTRODES, des conducteurs, |etc. pour
diminuer le risque de brilure en cas de défaut a la connectio ‘électrode neutre
de 'appareil d’électrochirurgie & haute fréquence.

5) Choix et application des ELECTRODES (voir 51.10Xet §

6) TE quand

7) APPAREIL

mulateurs

9) RAPHIE ne

Irfecté par

diaques.

Les artic Générale
s’appliquent.

14/, Prescriptions relatives a la classification

RIQUES

Générale

L’article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec I'exception suivante:

14.6*

APPAREILS DES TYPES B, BF et CF

Remplacement:

L’APPAREIL doit étre du TYPE CF.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=8213cd929e4005e7a41554116ae43adf

601-2

-27 © IEC:1994 -19-

2) The type of electrical installation to which the EQUIPMENT may be safely
connected, including the connection of any POTENTIAL EQUALIZATION CONDUCTOR.

3) The specification (or type-number) of ACCESSORIES such as patient cables
which shall be used in order to provide defibrillation protection (see 17.101
and 51.101, 51.102 and 51.103) and protection against high frequency burns, and
any precautions to be taken when a defibrillator is used on a PATIENT.

4) If parts of the ECG MONITORING EQUIPMENT are provided with protective means
against burning of the PATIENT when used with high frequency (HF) surgical equip-
ment, this shall be drawn to the attention of the OPERATOR. If no such means are
incorporated, advice shall be given regarding the location of the ELECTRODES and

The

The
follov

14

Requirements related to classification

leads etc, to reduce the hazard of burns in the event of a defect in-the HF surgical
neutral electrode connection.

5) The choice and application of ELECTRODES (see 51.102

6) Any possible hazard caused by the summation ¢ hen

several items of EQUIPMENT are interconnected.
cted

9) The means of indicating ENT

(see 51.103).

This clause of the General Standard applies, except as follows:

14.6*

TYPES B, BF and CF EQUIPMENT

Replacement.:

The EQUIPMENT shall be of TYPE CF.
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17 Séparation

L’article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec I'exception suivante:

Complément:

17.101* Protection contre les effets de la décharge d’'un défibrillateur cardiaque

Les dispositifs utilisés pour isoler toutes les ELECTRODES des parties a), b}, ¢ et d) mention-
nées ci-dessous doivent étre congus de fagon que, pendant la décharge d'un défibriliateur
Sur un PATIENT relié aux ELECTRODES, aucune énergie électrique dangereuse n'apparaisse

sur:

a) 'ENVELOPPE;
b) une ENTREE DE SIGNAL;
C) une SORTIE DE SIGNAL;

d) une feuille métallique sur laquelle on place I'A
celle de la base de ’APPAREIL (APPAREILS DE LA
SOURCE ELECTRIQUE INTERNE).

Un APPAREIL DE| LAGhA? : ionner sans étre relié au RESEAU D'ALIM
par exempless’iN interne, doit aussi étre essayé sans étre
BORNE DE : oule connexion a la BOANE DE TERRE FONCTION
étre supprimé

L article-co pondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec I'exception suivan

ins égale a

PPAREIL A

S, (voir

rsqu’il est

ENTATION,
relié a la
WELLE doit

e:

193* Valeurs admissibles

Complément:

aa) Pour les APPAREILS DE SURVEILLANGE D’ELECTROCARDIOGRAHIE possédant une BORNE

DE TERRE FONCTIONNELLE, le COURANT DE FUITE PATIENT s’écoulant de

la PARTIE

APPLIQUEE vers la terre ne doit pas dépasser 0,05 mA, quand on applique une tension

égale 4 110 % de la plus haute TENSION RESEAU ASSIGNEE entre la BORNE
FONCTIONNELLE et la terre.

DE TERRE

Cet essai n'est pas effectué quand la BORNE DE TERRE FONCTIONNELLE est reliée

directement a la BORNE DE TERRE DE PROTECTION & l'intérieur de 'APPAREIL.

La conformité est vérifiée par mesurage effectué conformément aux figures 102 et 103.
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17 Separation

This clause of the General Standard applies, except as follows:

Addition:

17.101* Protection against the effects of a cardiac defibrillator discharge

Arrangements used to isolate any ELECTRODES from parts a), b), ¢) and d) mentioned
below shall be so designed that during the discharge of a defibrillator to a PATIENT
connected to the ELECTRODES, hazardous electrical energies are excluded from the
following:

a) the ENCLOSURE;
b] any SIGNAL INPUT PART;
€] any SIGNAL OUTPUT PART;

d] metal foil on which the EQUIPMENT is placed and whi
e base of the EQUIPMENT. (CLASS | and CLASS Ii, and

st equjal to
ED EQUIPMENT.)

The the

peak

The

CLAS

CLASS | EQUIPMENT which_is 9 jorf without a SUPPLY MAINS, for example, one
pd with no connexion to the PROTECTIVE EARTH

having an mte%

TERMINAL. Any i 4 IAMEARTH TERMINAL shall be removed.
Repeat the test

19
This

19.37 Allowable values

Additior:
aa) For ECG MONITORING EQUIPMENT having a FUNCTIONAL EARTH TERMINAL, the PATIENT
LEAKAGE CURRENT flowing from the APPLIED PART to earth shall be no greater than

0,05 mA, when a voltage equal to 110 % of the highest RATED MAINS VOLTAGE is applied
between the FUNCTIONAL EARTH TERMINAL and earth.

This test is not performed when the FUNCTIONAL EARTH TERMINAL is connected directly to
the PROTECTIVE EARTH TERMINAL inside the EQUIPMENT.

Compliance is checked by measurement according to figures 102 and 103.
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20 Tension de tenue

L’article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec les exceptions suivantes:
20.2* Prescriptions pour les APPAREILS comportant une PARTIE APPLIQUEE

Modification:

B-b  Ne s’'applique pas aux APPAREILS DE SURVEILLANCE D'ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIE.

20.3* Valeurs des tensions d’essai

Moadification:

B-d Pour les APPAREILS DE SURVEILLANCE D'ELECTROCARD ign d’essai
doit étre de 1 500 V (APPAREILS DE LA CLASSE | et DE LA/CD# A SOURCE
ELECTRIQUE INTERNE).

SECTION QUATRE — PROTECTION CONTRE(LES QUES

ante de la Norme |Générale

~
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21.5* Remnpla

Les ELECTROD ATIENT ne doivent présenter aucun risque qpant a la
sécurité e 1 3 fonctionner normalement aprés une chute libre d'une

On lai ber Tibrement I'échantillon & essayer trois fois a partir de positions |de départ
différentes;~d’'yne hauteur de 1 m, sur une planche de bois dur de 50 mm d’épaisseur (par
exemple bois dur > 700 kg/m?3), reposant & plat sur une base rigide (bloc de béton).

Aprés cet essai, aucune partie SOUS TENSION ne doit étre devenue accessible. On ne doit
pas déceler de craquelures non visibles a I'oeil nu ni de craquelures de surface sur les
matériaux moulés renforcés en fibre ou du méme genre. Aprés cet essai, toutes les spécifi-
cations de cette Norme Particuliére doivent étre satisfaites et 'APPAREIL doit fonctionner
normalement.

I est inutile d’effectuer cet essai si I'examen de la construction et de la disposition des
circuits montre qu’'il N’y a aucun risque quant a la sécurité et que le fonctionnement normal
ne sera pas contrarié.
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20 Dielectric strength

This clause of the General Standard applies, except as follows:
20.2* Requirements for EQUIPMENT with an APPLIED PART
Amendment:

B-b  Does not apply to ‘ECG MONITORING EQUIPMENT.

20.3*_Values of test voltages

Amendment:

B-d | For ECG MONITORING EQUIPMENT, the test voltage shall be d 11,

and INTERNALLY POWERED EQUIPMENT).

SECTION FOUR - PROTECTION AGAINSG

The tlauses and subclauses of this/sectio as

follows:

21 Mechanical strength
This ¢lause of the Genera
21.5% Replace t:
ELEC[TRODES and PATIENT : ot present a safety hazard and shall continue
functfoning norma
Compligr

The $amplete : ting
attitudes fronra height of 1 m onto a 50 mm thick hardwood board (for example, harawood
>700kg/m?3) which lies flat on a rigid base (concrete block).

After this test, no LIVE parts shall become accessible. Cracks not visible to the naked eye
and surface cracks in fibre-reinforced mouldings and the like shall be ignored. After this
test all requirements of this Particular Standard shall be satisfied and the EQUIPMENT shall
function normally.

This test need not be performed if examination of the construction and circuit arrangement
shows that no safety hazard is possible and that normal function will not be impaired.
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SECTION CINQ —~ PROTECTION CONTRE LES RISQUES DUS AUX
RAYONNEMENTS NON DESIRES OU EXCESSIFS

Les articles et paragraphes de la section correspondante de la Norme Générale
s’appliquent avec I'exception suivanie:

34* Rayonnements ultra-violets

Remplacement:

Si un APPAREIL DE SURVEILLANCE D'ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIE posséde un enregistreur muni d'une lampe a ultra-
violets, Il est recommandé qu'il soif congu ef construit de maniere a empe 3-violette de
longueur d'onde inférieure a 320 nm.

SECTION SIX — PROTECTION CONTRE LES RISQU E
Les articles et paragraphes de la - section corres Générale
s’appliquent.
SECTION SEPT — PROTECTION CONTREY BSIVES
Les articles et paragraphes Générale

s'appliquent avec les exceptions

dle s’applique avec I'exception suivante:

dant ne s’applique pas aux stylets chauffés ni aux|éléments

44 . Débordements, renversements, fuites, humidité, pénétration de liquides,
nettoyage, stérilisation, désinfection

L'article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec I'exception suivante:
44.3* Renversements de liquides
Remplacement:

L'APPAREIL DE SURVEILLANCE D'ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIE doit étre construit de sorte que, en
cas de renversement de liquides (mouillage accidentel), il ne se produise aucun risque
pour la sécurité.
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SECTION FIVE — PROTECTION AGAINST HAZARDS FROM
UNWANTED OR EXCESSIVE RADIATION

The clauses and subclauses of this section of the General Standard apply except as
follows:

34 Ultraviolet radiation

Replacement:

If a monitor has a recorder equipped with an ultra-violet lamp, the EGG MONITORING EQUIPMENT should be so
designgéd and constructed as 1o prevent ultra-violet emission of wavelengths betow 320

SECTION SIX — PROTECTION AGAINST HAZARDS OF 13
FLAMMABLE ANAESTHETIC MIXTURES

The c

The ¢
followss:

as

42 |

This glause of the Ge ept as follows:

42.5*| Guards Q
Amern
This § 3 s to any heated stylus or printing element or a recorder

assodiaté

44 OQverflow, spillage, leakage, humidity, ingress of liquids, cleaning, sterilizatign
1md disinfection

This clause of the General Standard applies, except as follows:
44.3* Spillage
Replacement:

The ECG MONITORING EQUIPMENT shall be so constructed that, in the event of spillage of
liquids (accidental wetting), no safety hazard shall result.
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La conformité est vérifiée par I'essai suivant.

CEL1994

On place I'APPAREIL dans la position la moins favorable en UTILISATION NORMALE. On le
soumet alors pendant 30 s & une pluie artificielle de 3 mm/min tombant verticalement

d’une hauteur de 0,5 m au-dessus de la face supérieure de I'APPAREIL.
La figure 3 de la CEIl 529 présente un appareillage d’essai.

Un dispositif intercepteur peut étre utilisé pour déterminer la durée de I'essai.

Immédiatement aprés les 30 s d'exposition, on doit enlever toute humidité visible sur le

corps de I'APPAREIL.

Immédiatement aprés l'essai ci-dessus, une inspection doit
pénétrer dans I'APPAREIL ne peut en compromettre la sécu
doit pouvoir satisfaire aux essais de tension de tenue
Norme Générale et fonctionner normalement.

qui a pu
"APPAREIL

D.4 de la

SECTION HUIT — PRECISION DES CARAGTE MENT

Les articles et paragraphes
s'appliquent avec les exceptions s

A la suite de’ la décharge d'un défibrillateur cardiaque, I'APPAREIL DE SURV
D'ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIE doit rendre possible la lecture du signal d’essai dan

i $iceiiea 4ANAN
AV ITgUTS TV .

Générale

antes:

yent faire

EILLANCE
5 les 5 s
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Compliance is checked by the following test.

The EQUIPMENT shall be placed in the least favourable position of NORMAL USE. The
EQUIPMENT is then subjected for 30 s to an artificial rainfall of 3 mm/min falling vertically
from a height of 0,5 m above the top of the EQUIPMENT.

The test apparatus is shown in figure 3 of IEC 529.

An intercepting device may be used to determine the duration of the test.

Immediately after the 30 s exposure, visible moisture on the body of the EQUIPMENT shall

be re

Imme
enter
the E
in 20.

The ¢

moved.

diately after the above test, inspection shall show that any
ed the EQUIPMENT cannot adversely affect the safety of the E
NUIPMENT shall be capable of meeting the relevant dielectric 3

follows:

51

This (¢

Addit

51.10

51.101.

TORING EQUIPMENT:

Folloy

ving the discharge of a cardiac defibrillator, the ECG MONITORING EQUIPMENT s

a ave

lar,
fied

as

DNI-

hall

enab1e the test signal (see figure 104) to be readable within 5 s.
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Tableau 101 — Protection contre les effets d’'une défibrillation (conditions d’essai)

601-2-27 © CEI:1994

Position convenable du
P, P, SELECTEUR DE DERIVATION
comprenant

L R, N,F,C |
R L,F,N,C Il

Cable a F L,R N, C it

cing ELECTRODES C LR F \
N L,R F,C Position d'essai
(si disponible)

L I
R

Cable a . CF . Toutes les autres

dix ELECTRODES 12 73
C,, Cs Cq
N LR F C..C,
C;. Cyr G,
Cable & L R, N
deux ou trois R g
ELECTRODES N
* C'est-a-dire toutes les autres Euscmooﬁr(y CONMO%INDIFFERENTE

La conformité est vérifiée par e
ELECTRODES étant reliées & P, e

Le condengate
en positi

is suivants, les extrémités des

commuté

és3iduelles de

ui suivent

51.101.2 Application courante de la tension d’essai du défibrillateur

De plus, pour un APPAREIL DE SURVEILLANCE D'ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIE DE LA CLASSE |, la
tension d’essai doit étre appliquée entre toutes les extrémités d’ELECTRODES, y compris
I'ELECTRODE INDIFFERENTE, reliées ensemble et la BORNE DE TERRE DE PROTECTION. Toute

liaison & la BORNE DE TERRE FONCTIONNELLE doit étre supprimée.
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Table 101 —- Protection against the effect of defibrillation (test conditions)

Appropriate
Py P, LEAD SELECTOR
setting to include
L R,N,F,C |
R LLF,N,C 1}
Five-ELECTRODE F L,R N, C ]
cable c L.RF v
N LR F,C Test position

(if available)

Compliance is checked by inspectio

ELEC]

The H

With
tion H

Ng
mo

Imme
recofr

Repe

L |
R
Ten-ELECTRODE F All others
C,,C,C
cable 10 Y2r V3
Ca Cs C
N LR F.C,.C,
C,. C,. Cy, Cg
Three- or two- L R, N
ELECTRODE R L, N
cable N L, R

N
* "All others” means all other ELECTRODES includi%hﬂeu\m\m\&sqm%

[RODE leads connected to P1 and P 0w table 101.

the capacitox_chg
B for a per

diatel : 2 of S, to position A, S, is opened. The test signal sha
ded a thar\80 % of normal amplitude within 5 s after the operation of S,.
at the~tests With the polarity of the source voltage reversed.

the

08i-

ECG

be

51.101.2 Common mode application of defibrillator test voltage

In addition, in the case of CLASS | ECG MONITORING EQUIPMENT the test voltage shall be
applied between all ELECTRODE leads, including the NEUTRAL ELECTRODE, connected
together and the PROTECTIVE EARTH TERMINAL. Any connection to a FUNCTIONAL EARTH
TERMINAL shall be removed.
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Pour un APPAREIL DE SURVEILLANCE D'ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIE DE LA CLASSE !l ou un
APPAREIL A SOURCE ELECTRIQUE INTERNE, la tension d’essai doit étre appliquée entre toutes
les extrémités d’ELECTRODES, y compris I'ELECTRODE INDIFFERENTE, reliées ensemble et la
BORNE DE TERRE FONCTIONNELLE et/ou une feuille de métal en contact étroit avec
I’ENVELOPPE.

Un APPAREIL DE SURVEILLANCE DELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIE possédant une SOURCE
ELECTRIQUE INTERNE rechargeable par le RESEAU D'ALIMENTATION doit étre essayé relié et
non relié a ce réseau, s’il peut fonctionner relié a ce réseau.

La conformité est verifide part'essai suivant:

L'APPAREIL DE SURVEILLANCE D’ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIE doit étre gon ) le montre
la figure 105. S, étant fermé, le condensateur est chargé a
est commuté en position B pendant 200 ms + 50 %.

Répéter I'essai ci-dessus aprés inversion de la polarjté
E SURVEIL-
présente

DGRAPHIE

'APPAREIL DE SURVEILLANCE [OELECTRO-
e MPATIENT, les ELECTRODES et P'HLECTRODE
abrigant, I'affichage de I'électrocardiogrgmme doit

DE SURVEILLANCE D'ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIE Une paire

jon saline physiologiquement normale comme l'indique la figure 106.

Les récipie emplis de solution servent & maintenir la saturation.

Lés ELECTRODES peuvent étre maintenues en position par des griffes isolées.|On prend

soin _déviter fout contact direct enire 185 ELECTRODES. (ta sofation saline
physiologiquement normale est &4 9 g/l de NaCl.)

On relie 'APPAREIL DE SURVEILLANCE D'ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIE, réglé sur la bande passante
la plus large, au circuit d’essai comme lindique la figure 107 de la présente Norme, en
réglant un éventuel sélecteur d’entrée, pour qu’il affiche le signal d’essai.

S, étant ouvert, on regle ia sortie du générateur de signaux pour obtenir un signal affiché
de 10 mm de créte a creux.

S, étant fermé, S, est commuté en position B pendant 200 ms + 50 % puis ramené en
position A.
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In the case of CLASS Il ECG MONITORING EQUIPMENT and ECG MONITORING EQUIPMENT with an
INTERNAL ELECTRICAL POWER SOURCE, the test voltage shall be applied between all
ELECTRODE leads, including the NEUTRAL ELECTRODE, connected together and the
FUNCTIONAL EARTH TERMINAL and/or metal foil in close contact with the ENCLOSURE.

ECG MONITORING EQUIPMENT having an INTERNAL ELECTRICAL POWER SOURCE which is
rechargeable from the SUPPLY MAINS shall be tested with and without the SUPPLY MAINS
connection if the ECG MONITORING EQUIPMENT is capable of operating while connected to
the SUPPLY MAINS.

Comgtianceis thecked by the folfowingtest:

The ECG MONITORING EQUIPMENT shall be connected as shown in f
closedl, the capacitor is charged to the source voltage, S, is swit
period of 200 ms + 50 %.

Repe
After
shall

51.10

After
PATIE
ECG 1

Comyq

A pa by
the P, ¢

The BLEC RE nge
satur, i led
troug iny i

The ELECTRODES may be held in position by insulated clamps. Care needs to be takef to
avoid direct contact between the ELECTRODES. (Physiologically mormatsatine is 9 g/iNacl.)

The ECG MONITORING EQUIPMENT set at maximum bandwidth is connected to the test circuit
as shown in figure 107 of this Standard, any input selector being set to display the test
signal.

With S, opened, the signal generator output is adjusted to give a displayed signal
of 10 mm peak to valley.

With S, closed, S, is switched to position B for a period of 200 ms + 50 %, and then back
to position A again.
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Immédiatement aprés avoir remis S, en position A, on ouvre S,. Au bout de 10 s, le signal
d’essai doit étre bien lisible et doit le rester. Son amplitude doit étre d’au moins 5 mm.

On répéte I'essai aprés inversion de la polarité de la tension d’essai.

51.103* Indication de I'incapacité de fonctionnement de 'APPAREIL DE SURVEILLANCE

D'ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIE

L’APPAREIL doit étre équipé de moyens indiquant I'incapacité de fonctionnement
d’'une surcharge ou de la saturation d'un élément quelconque de I'amplificateur.

en raison

L'APPAREIL DE SURVEILLANCE D'ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIE doit pou
tension compensée différentielle de £300 mV au moins.

SECTION NE

Les artit
s’appliquent.

TION DIX — REGLES DE CONSTRUCTION

agraphes de la section correspondante de la Norme
gs exceptions suivantes:

56, -Composants et ensembles

br 4 une
fréquence
V.
0a-5Yv,

ARDIOGRA-

ur initiale
faitement
initiale.

FAUT,

Générale

Générale

L'article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec les exceptions suivantes:

56.3* Connexions — Généralités

Complément:

aa) Le connecteur c6té APPAREIL des cadbles PATIENT et tout connecteur de liaison

d’ELECTRODES détachable ne doivent pas, lorsqu’ils sont séparés de I’
‘entrer en

comporter de parties conductrices reliées au PATIENT qui sont susceptibles d
contact avec une surface conductrice plane de plus de 100 mm de diamétre.

APPAREIL,
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Immediately after restoration of S, to position A, S, is opened. Directly after a period
of 10 s the test signal shall be readable and shall remain so, and its amplitude shall not

be less than 5 mm.

The test is repeated with the opposite polarity of the test voltage.

51.103* Indication of inoperable ECG MONITORING EQUIPMENT

The ECG MONITORING EQUIPMENT shall be provided with means to indicate that the
EQUIPMENT is inoperable due to an overload or saturation of any part of the amplifier.

The ECG MONITORING EQUIPMENT shall be capable of operating with a
voltage of not less than £300 mV.

Compliance is checked by applying to the ELECTRODES a 10 Hz, igna perimpa

on a d.c. supply voltage variable from -5 V to +5 V.

Starting from zero, the d.c. voltage shall be increas g om 0 to +
and +5 V, using any deblocking facility of the ECG/MONITO PMENT to restore
trace

The amplitude of the 10 Hz signal skall™rot & : % of the initial valu
volta}es less than £300 mV and the icating 3 all be fully operative before
amplitude of the 10 Hz signal is reduce :

The ¢

The
follows:

— CONSTRUCTIONAL REQUIREMENTS

es of this section of the General Standard apply except

56 [Components and general assembly

ential oJﬂset

sed

as

This clause of the General Standard applies, except as follows:

56.3* Connections — General

Addition:

aa) The PATIENT cable to EQUIPMENT connector and any detachable ELECTRODE connec-
tors shall, when separated from the EQUIPMENT, have no conductive PATIENT connected
parts which are capable of contact with a flat conductive surface of not less

than 100 mm diameter.
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Cette prescription ne s'applique pas aux ELECTRODES elles-mémes, mais dans le cas

d’ELECTRODES possédant un conducteur attaché, la prescription s’applique a |
c61é APPAREIL dudit conducteur.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.

56.7* SOURCE ELECTRIQUE INTERNE

Complément:

‘extrémité

aa) On dont fourmr des moyens mduquant que la SOURCE ELECTRIQUE INTERNE est

plus apte a satnsfalre aux prescriptions de cette Norme Partncuh

La conformité est vérifiée par examen et par mesure.

57 PARTIES RELIEES AU RESEAU, composants et montag

HIE n’est

L'article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applig ivantes:
57.5 DISPOSITIFS DE RACCORDEMENT AU RESE RESEAU
Complément
aa)” Le soudage ou le sertissa des CABLES D'ALIMENTATION démon-
tables fixés & demeure sont
57.10* LIGNESREF
Tableau )@
TANCES DANS L'AIR correspondant a B-d doivent étre de[4 mm au
S'DE LA CLASSE | et DE LA CLASSE 11, et pour les APPAREILS A SOURCE
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The ELECTRODES themselves are exempt from this requirement, but for ELECTRODES
having an attached lead, the EQUIPMENT end of said lead is not exempt.

Compliance is checked by inspection.

56.7* INTERNAL ELECTRICAL POWER SOURCE

Addition:

aa) Means shall be provided to indicate when the INTERNAL ELECTRICAL POWER SOURCE

..... hara tha ON ORI OLUPMEN ncanahie o t|ng

is diseh

Compliance is checked by inspection and measurement.

57 MAINS PARTS, components and layout

This ¢lause of the General Standard applies, except as folte

57.5| MAINS TERMINAL DEVICES and wiring of MAINS
crimping of the €0 ti f rewirable non-detachable PO

Addition:

ag)” Soldering or

SUPPLY CORDS is allowed.

57.1Q0% CREEPAGE DI.
Tablg XVi Q
Replacement:

The CREEPA
and GLASS Il

the requirements of this Particular Standard.

ANC

S\ AIR CLEARANCES for B-d shall be at least 4 mm for CLA
QUIPMENT with an INTERNAL ELECTRICAL POWER SOURCE.

WER

SS |
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L (N) T Sq

' |

Réseau V2 |
® '

|

NC(L) j__j_ o Py

L(N)

Réseau

N(L)
o

% CEl 30594

Voir légendes™s

Mesure (avec

SL SOy .
S, Sy etde DE PREMIER DEFAUT).

cuit de mesure pour le COURANT DE FUITE PATIENT entre
la PARTIE APPLIQUEE et la terre provoqué par une tension
externe sur une BORNE DE TERRE FONCTIONNELLE (voir 19.3)

Pour un APPAREIL DE LA CLASSE II, on n’utilise pas S, et
la connexion de protection & fa terre.

Exemple avec le circuit d’alimentation de mesure
de la figure 10, page 226 (voir 19.4 h)) de la Norme Générale.

8, fermé pour toutes les combinaisons possibles des positions de
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L (N)

Mains’

N (L) S
o
S10 ﬁ\\/>

1EC 305194

See leégends on pa 43 @

Measyre {with S, close and

of 8, (when prese

easufing circuit for the PATIENT LEAKAGE CURRENT from
¢ APPLIED PART to earth caused by an external voitage
a FUNCTIONAL EARTH TERMINAL (see 19.3)

For CLASS Il EQUIPMENT, the protective earth connection
and S, are not used.

Example with the measuring supply circuit of figure 10,
page 226 (see 19.4 h)) of the General Standard.
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L (N)

Réseau

N (L)

R A

O

SN
SN

CEl 086193

E INTERNE, provoqué par une tension externe sur
BORNE DE TERRE FONCTIONNELLE
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L(N)

Mains

N (L)

IEC 086193

See

For a
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APPAREIL

comprenant le
cable PATIENT
t
'

ipn.

101.1)

APPAREIL

comprenant le
cable PATIENT

= R470kQ[

BORNE DE TERRE DE PROTECTION ou
e BORNE DE TERRE FONCTIONNELLE ou
] © | feuille métallique en contact avec L'ENVELDPPE.

5 Vpp
10 Hz
sin.

CEI 307194

NOTE - 5 Vpp signifie 6 V créte a créte.

Figure 105 — Essai de protection contre les effets de la défibrillation (voir 51.101.2)
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A B R50Q L
{  —O0——0O—
\2 P,
5 kV d.c.
ECG monitor
R including
H R 100 Q E PATIENT cable
c
o
N (fﬂ
p2
5 Vpp
10 Hz
sine

NOTE - 5 Vpp means 5 V peak-to-peak.

Figure 104 - Test of protection against fects\o briflation (see 51.101.1)

ECG monitor
including
PATIENT cable

R 470 kQ{

PROTECTIVE EARTH TERMINAL or
] e FUNCTIONAL EARTH TERMINAL or

o metal foil in contact with the ENCLOSURE.
5 Vpp i
10 Hz
sine
1EC 307194

NOTE - 5 Vpp means 5§ V peak-to-peak.

Figure 105 — Test of protection against the effects of defibrillation (see 51.101.2)
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7
——— ELECTRODES montées sur une éponge

//./ Eponge cellulaire \ )

K Réservoir non conducteur

Solution de chlorure de sodium, 9 g/l

Figure 106 — Dispositions des ELECTRODES s

APPAREIL
comprenant le
cable PATIENT

L

CEl 309194

NOTE - 5 Vpp signifie 5 V créte a créte.

Figure 107 — Essai de mesure du temps de récupération a la suite des effets de
décharge de défibrillation (voir 51.102)
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{ }_._,..— ELECTRODES mounted on sponge

Open cell sponge \
T P
/0 W & N\
¥ Non-conductive tank ‘/—//
Sodium chloride solution, 9 g/l

Figure 106 — Arrangements for ECG ELECTRODES 0

—

ELECTRODES mounted o

%

ECG monitor
including
PATIENT cable

S5kVd.c.

5

10

sin

\ \) IEC 309/94

. NOTE -5 Vpp means 5 V peak-to-peak.

Figure 107 — Test of the recovery time from the effects of cardiac defibrillator discharge
(see 51.102)
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Les annexes de la Norme Générale s’appliquent avec I’'exception suivante:
Annexe D
Symboles des marquages
Complément au tableau DIl
Ajouter le symbole 101 suivant:

APPAREIL DU TYPE CF protégé contre les effets d’'une défibrillation

N

Référence CEl:
417G-CE!-5336-a
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The appendices of the General Standard apply except as follows:
Appendix D
Symbols on markings
Addition to table DIl

Add the following symbol 101:

Defibriliator-proof TYPE CF EQUIPMENT

IEC reference:
417G-|EC-5336-a
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Annexe AA
(informative)

Guide général et justifications

Utilisation avec défibrillateur

Cette catégorie d’APPAREIL est susceptible d'étre utilisée en surveillance intensive de
grands malades et spécialement dans les services de cardiologie, dans lesquels on utilise

prnhahlnmnnt des-défibrillateurs

La protection contre les défibrillateurs est exigée du point de seulement de la
sécurité (17.101) mais encore des performances (51.101 3 'APPAREIL
donne la premiére indication du retour du rythme sinusal.
Le Groupe de Travail avait ainsi la certitude que non sulem ; tion ¢ontre les
défibrillateurs était une exigence pour cet APPAREI! AUSSH { "APPAREIL
DE SURVEILLANCE D'ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIE fasse @ un tracé
Lation. Le
défibril-

ée au thorax d’'un PATIENT au moyen de
corporelle du PATIENT au voisipage des
iSeur de tension.

gorie des
ispu qui est

aXx Oou au

placée n'importe o dans cette zone comprenant la partie immédiatement jointivel & un des
palpateurs du défibrillateur. Par sécurité, on doit donc exiger qu’une telle ELEGTRODE et
'APPAREIL auquel elle est connectée puissent supporter la pleine tension du defibrillateur.
Cette tension doit étre la tension hors charge puisque I'un des palpateurs du défibrillateur
peut ne pas avoir un bon contact avec le PATIENT.

Il 'y a que dans les cas particuliers ou I'on sait avec certitude que les ELECTRODES sont
placées soit presque exactement entre les palpateurs du défibrillateur (par exemple des
ELECTRODES pour oesophage), soit d’'un point de vue électrique entre les palpateurs mais
en un point éloigné sur le PATIENT (par exemple ELECTRODES pour électro-
encéphalographe ou urologiques), que l'on peut assurer que la tension appliquée aux
électrodes sera inférieure & celle du défibrillateur. En ce cas, une prescription de sécurité
pour les ELECTRODES et I'APPAREIL auquel elles sont reliées est qu’elles puissent supporter
un peu plus de la moitié de la tension hors charge du défibrillateur.
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Annex AA
(informative)

General guidance and rationale

Use with defibrillator

This category of EQUIPMENT is likely to be used in the intensive monitoring of the critically
il and particularly in coronary care units, environments in which the use of defibrillators is
to berexpected:

Iso,

DefibFiIIator protection is required not only from the safety point of vig
the

as thiis EQUIPMENT gives the first indication of the restoration of s
performance point of view (51.101 to 51.103).

The Working Group was thus in no doubt that not only s ibR ) ior} be
madeg a requirement in this EQUIPMENT, but that the EC ghall
show|a reasonable trace within a short time to indicate i bme
of the defibrillation action. Subclause 51.102 calls the
defibrillation action and this requirement includ

Ratig

Wher lied
padd nem
beco

The ist Ts : oughly using three-dimensional field theory byt is
modifi is i i i

If the 2 an \ PLECTROMEDICAL EQUIPMENT is applied to the thorax or tqunk
of th e 1o
which ess
than uch
less as the<ELEC in question may be placed anywhere in this area, including immedi-

ately|adjacent to one of the defibrillator paddles. For safety, it must therefore be requjred
that puch an ELECTRODE and the EQUIPMENT to which it is connected shall be abl£
withstand the full defibrillator voltage. This must be the no-load voltage as one of the
defibrillator paddles may not be making good contact with the PATIENT.

Only in special cases where the ELECTRODES are known with certainty to be placed either
almost exactly between the defibrillator paddles (such as oesophageal ELECTRODES), or
effectively electrically between them but at a remote point on the PATIENT (such as eeg or
urological ELECTRODES), can it be safely assumed that the voltage applied to the
ELECTRODES will be less than the voltage of the defibrillator. In such cases, a safe require-
ment for the ELECTRODES and the EQUIPMENT to which they are connected is that they are
able to withstand somewhat over half the no-load voltage of the defibrillator.
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